had been consummated at the beginning of the period presented, nor does it
purport to represent the financial position and results of operations for future
periods. The pro forma information should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial statements of Reckson Associates Realty Corp.

   9

Edgar Filing: RECKSON ASSOCIATES REALTY CORP - Form 8-K

7

   Pro Forma adjustments
   -----------------------------------
   Reckson   Pro forma
   Historical   Condensed
   (A)   (B)   (C)
   -----------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------------

ASSETS:
Commercial real estate properties, at cost:
  Land   $   386,512   $   $   $   $   386,512
  Building and improvements   2,241,511   343,747   2,585,258
Developments in progress:
  Land   89,450   89,450
  Development costs   61,372   61,372
Furniture, fixtures and equipment   11,300   11,300
   -----------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------------
   2,790,145   0   343,747   0   3,133,892
Less accumulated depreciation   (446,522)   (446,522)
   -----------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------------
Investment in real estate, net of accumulated
  depreciation   2,343,623   0   343,747   0   2,687,370

Properties and related assets held for sale, net of
  accumulated depreciation   202,521   (202,521)(a)   0
Investments in real estate joint ventures   5,844   5,844
Investments in mortgage notes and notes receivable   70,425   70,425
Investments in service companies and affiliate loans
  and joint ventures   72,054   72,054
Cash and cash equivalents   24,623   9,584 (a)   (10,000)   2,000 (e)   26,207
Tenant receivables   14,842   14,842
Deferred rents receivable   109,622   109,622
Prepaid expenses and other assets   33,773   20,406   54,179
Contract and land deposits and pre-acquisition costs   128   128
Deferred leasing and loan costs   64,619   64,619
   -----------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------------
TOTAL ASSETS   $ 2,942,074   $(192,937)   $ 354,153   $   2,000   $  3,105,290
   ===========   =========   =========   =========   ============

LIABILITIES:
Mortgage notes payable   $   725,002   $   $ 250,000   $   $   975,002
Mortgage notes payable and other liabilities
  associated with properties held for sale   9,107   (9,107)(a)   0
Unsecured credit facility   374,000   (228,000)(a)   63,000   209,000
Senior unsecured notes   499,409   499,409
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   84,860   41,153   12,000(b,e)   138,013
Dividends and distributions payable   31,606   31,606
   -----------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------------
TOTAL LIABILITIES   1,723,984   (237,107)   354,153   12,000   1,853,030
   -----------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------------

Minority partners' interests in consolidated
  partnerships   234,377   234,377
Preferred unit interest in the operating partnership   19,662   19,662
Limited partners' minority interest in the operating
  partnership   69,410   (90,439)(a)   56,382 (c)   35,353
   -----------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------------
   323,449   (90,439)   0   56,382   289,392
   -----------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------------
Commitments and contingencies   --   --

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Preferred Stock, $.01 par value, 25,000,000 shares

Edgar Filing: RECKSON ASSOCIATES REALTY CORP - Form 8-K

8

  authorized
  Series A preferred stock, 8,834,500 shares issued
   and outstanding   88   88
  Series B preferred stock, 2,000,000 shares issued

[…]

inclusive of an estimated purchase price allocation of approximately
   $20.4 million to real estate intangible assets and approximately $41.1
   million to liabilities recorded in accordance with FAS 141 / 142.

   12

   Pro Forma adjustments
   -----------------------------------
   Reckson   Pro forma
   Historical   Condensed
   (A)   (B)   (C)
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

REVENUES:
Property operating revenues:
  Base rents   $   437,393   $ (42,085)   $  34,808   $   8,233 (I)  $   441,530
   3,181 (H)
  Tenant escalations and reimbursements   60,689   (5,248)   5,815   61,256
   -----------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------------
Total property operating revenues   498,082   (47,333)   40,623   11,414   502,786

Interest income on mortgage notes and notes receivable   6,279   6,279
Investment and other income   1,731   (690)   798   1,788 (D)   3,627
   -----------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------------
  TOTAL REVENUES   506,092   (48,023)   41,421   13,202   512,692
   -----------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------------

EXPENSES:
Property operating expenses   175,041   (12,011)   17,246   180,276

Edgar Filing: RECKSON ASSOCIATES REALTY CORP - Form 8-K

10

Marketing, general and administrative   31,578   (2,364)   874   (3,963)(D)   26,125
Interest   88,585   (611)   12,375 (F)   95,201
   (7,114)(E)   1,966 (C)
Depreciation and amortization   112,341   (9,896)   2,329 (I)   115,541
   10,767 (C)
   -----------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------------
  TOTAL EXPENSE   407,545   (31,996)   18,120   23,474   417,143
   -----------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------------

Income before minority interests, preferred dividends
and distributions, equity in earnings of real estate
joint ventures and service companies, gain on sales
of real estate, discontinued operations and
extraordinary loss   98,547   (16,027)   23,301   (10,272)   95,549

Minority partners' interests in consolidated
  partnerships   (18,730)   (18,730)
Distributions to preferred unit holders   (1,288)   (1,288)
Limited partners' minority interest in the operating
  partnership   (6,238)   3,294 (G)   (2,944)
Equity in earnings of real estate joint ventures and
  service companies   1,113   1,113
Gain on sales of real estate   537   537
   -----------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------------

Income before discontinued operations, extraordinary
  loss and preferred dividends   73,941   (16,027)   23,301   (6,978)   74,237

Discontinued operations (net of limited partners'
  minority interest):

  Income from discontinued operations   495   38 (G)   533
  Gain on sales of real estate   4,267   328 (G)   4,595
   -----------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------------

Income before extraordinary loss and dividends to
  preferred shareholders   78,703   (16,027)   23,301   (6,612)   79,365
Extraordinary loss on extinguishment of debts (net of
  limited partners' minority interest)   (2,335)   (138)(G)   (2,473)
   -----------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------------

Net income   76,368   (16,027)   23,301   (6,750)   76,892
Dividends to preferred shareholders   (21,835)   (21,835)
   -----------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------------
Net income allocable to common shareholders   $   54,533   $ (16,027)   $  23,301   $  (6,750)   $   55,057
   ===========   =========   =========   =========   ============

Net income allocable to:
  Class A common   $   41,604   $   42,004
  Class B common   12,929   13,053
   -----------   ------------
Total   $   54,533   $   55,057

[…]

straight-line amounts related to the purchase of 1185 Avenue of the
   Americas.

(I)   Reflects the FAS 141 / 142 adjustment to rental income and amortization
   expense related to the purchase of 1185 Avenue of the Americas.

   14

   Pro Forma adjustments
   -----------------------------------
   Reckson   Pro forma
   Historical   Condensed
   (A)   (B)   (C)
   -----------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------------

REVENUES:
Property operating revenues:
  Base rents   $   288,202   $   $  27,926   $   6,174 (H)   $   323,875
   1,573 (G)
  Tenant escalations and reimbursements   44,817   4,972   49,789
   -----------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------------
Total property operating revenues   333,019   0   32,898   7,747   373,664

Interest income on mortgage notes and notes receivable   4,814   4,814
Investment and other income   13,769   694   1,472 (D)   15,935
   -----------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------------
  TOTAL REVENUES   351,602   0   33,592   9,219   394,413
   -----------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------------

EXPENSES:
Property operating expenses   134,787   14,857   149,644
Marketing, general and administrative   24,755   709   (3,953)(D)   21,511
Interest   61,170   9,281 (E)   71,671
   1,220 (C)

Depreciation and amortization   82,845   1,747 (H)   92,667
   8,075 (C)
   -----------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------------
  TOTAL EXPENSES   303,557   0   15,566   16,370   335,493
   -----------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------------

Income before minority interests, preferred dividends
  and distributions, equity (loss) in earnings of real
  estate joint ventures and service companies, gain on
  sales of depreciable real estate assets and
  discontinued operations   48,045   0   18,026   (7,151)   58,920

Edgar Filing: RECKSON ASSOCIATES REALTY CORP - Form 8-K

13

Minority partners' interests in consolidated
  partnerships   (13,404)   (13,404)
Distributions to preferred unit holders   (820)   (820)
Limited partners' minority interest in the operating
  partnership   (1,869)   (1,203)   1,002 (F)   (2,070)
Equity (loss) in earnings of real estate joint
  ventures and service companies   (30)   (30)
Gain on sales of depreciable real estate assets
   -----------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------------

Income before discontinued operations and preferred
  dividends   31,922   (1,203)   18,026   (6,149)   42,596

Discontinued operations (net of limited partners'
  minority interest):
  Income from discontinued operations   10,285   (10,285)   0
   -----------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------------

Net income   42,207   (11,488)   18,026   (6,149)   42,596
Dividends to preferred shareholders   (15,950)   (15,950)
   -----------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------------

Net income allocable to common shareholders   $   26,257   $ (11,488)   $  18,026   $  (6,149)   $   26,646
   ===========   =========   =========   =========   ============

Net income allocable to:
  Class A common   $   19,977   $   20,273
  Class B common   6,280   6,373
   -----------   ------------

Total   $   26,257   $   26,646